

ITEM NO.5

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 8672/2008

JAGDISH LODHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Application for substituted service filed.)

Date : 04-10-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent no.1 is duly represented.

Service is complete on respondent no.2.3.

As per office report ld. Counsel for the petitioner is required to file proof of publication in respect of respondent nos. 2.1, 2.2 and 2.4.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that notice of publication has been received by him on 1.10.2019 whereas order was passed by the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 19.8.2019 which reads as under:

" This application has been filed seeking permission to serve notice on the unserved respondents through adopting the mode of substituted service.

Application in terms prayed for is allowed.
Office to proceed further."

Item no.5

As per office report, service of notice through publication is awaited. Thus on one part registry has not issued notices in time and on the other part it is mentioned in the office report that service of notice through publication is awaited. Registry to explain as to why notice of publication was not issued/given to the ld. Counsel for the petitioner immediately after 19.8.2019. Report be submitted before the next date. Ld. Counsel seeks two weeks time to file proof of publication. Granted.

List again on 25.10.2019.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar